THE ALIENS AND IMMIGRATION LAW, 1949. No. 267.

NOTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 3.

R. E. Turnbull,

Acting Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 3 of the Aliens and Immigration Law, 1949, I, the Acting Governor, do hereby declare the ports set out in the Schedule hereto to be ports of entry for the purposes of the aforesaid Law.

2. All previous notifications to the same effect are hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE.

Seaports 5 4 1

Airports

Famagusta Larnaca

Larnaca

Limassol Paphos

Nicosia.

Kyrenia

Karavostasi Zyyi.

Dated the 3rd day of July, 1949.

(M.P. 975/34/6.)

No. 268.

THE WATER (DOMESTIC PURPOSES) VILLAGE SUPPLIES LAW, 1948.

NOTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 12 (4).

R. E. TURNBULL,

Acting Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 12 (4) of the Water (Domestic Purposes) Village Supplies Law, 1948, and with reference to the Notice of the Commissioner of Famagusta dated the 22nd day of February, 1949, and published under No. 94 in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 3rd March, 1949, relating to a spring at the locality "Kornos" in the vicinity of Komi Kebir, I, the Acting Governor, do hereby sanction the acquisition under the provisions of the said Law, of the aforementioned spring, particulars whereof are specifically set out in the said Notice, to vest and be registered in the name of the Water Commission of Komi Kebir.

Made at Troodos, this 6th day of July, 1949. (M.P. 721/47.)

No. 269. THE TREE PLANTING (VILLAGE AREAS) LAW, 1948.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 20.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 20 of the Tree Planting (Village Areas) Law, 1948, I do hereby order that the Order relating to the Tree Planting Area of the village of Dhali, published in the Gazette No. 2380 of 13th July, 1934, and extended for a period of five years (vide Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette No. 3105 of 23rd March, 1944), shall be extended for a further period of five years from the date of the expiration of the extended period thereof.

Made at Nicosia, this 28th day of June, 1949.

(M.P: 1330/49.)

W. F. M. CLEMENS, Commissioner of Nicosia.